
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on 28th July 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

5.  Children and Young People Services - Development Plan 2016/17  
(Pages 11 - 30) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services 
 

6.  Children & Young People Services - 1st Quarter (2016-17) 
Performance Report  (Pages 31 - 56) 
 
 
 



To receive the Reports of the Head of Participation 
 

7.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-17 - Quarter 1 
Performance (1st  April 2016 - 30th June 2016)  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

8.  Annual Progress Report on Young People who are Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET)  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 1st September 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards.  
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 18 - 
 

280716 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 28 JULY, 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, Mrs.H.Lewis and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 30 JUNE, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 19 - 
 

280716 

 
4. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 

ANNUAL PLAN 2016-17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Youth Justice 
Plan 2016-2017 be commended to Council for approval. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the draft plan to go through the appropriate Cabinet and 
Scrutiny processes in all three Local Authorities and to be signed off by 
the Management Board before submission to the Youth Justice Board by 
31 September, 2016. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item but each of the locality offices of Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot 
and Swansea have asked children, young people, parents, carers and 
victims three questions as detailed in the circulated report. These are 
used to inform the plan which is shared with key partners before 
management board sign off.  
 
 

5. SCHOOL TERM DATES 2018/19  
 
It was highlighted that St Joseph’s Catholic Infant School would be in 
attendance during Holy Week, as a result their term dates would be 
different to those proposed by the Local Authority.  All proposed dates 
would be submitted to the Welsh Government for final consideration. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the 2018/2019 school term dates as detailed in Appendix A to the 
circulated report, be approved and submitted to the Welsh Government. 

Page 4



- 20 - 
 

280716 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to meet its statutory duty. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
Consultation took place between the 8 June and 8 July 2016.  
Consultees included governing bodies, trade unions and other admission 
authorities including those in the relevant area as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
 

6. FOUNDATION APPRENTICES REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - PROPOSED 2016-17 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS (CONTAINED 
WITHIN SCRUTINY PAPERS)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the statutory indicators be noted and reported to Children, Young 
People and Education Cabinet Board on a quarterly basis.  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 
 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/ Head 

of Service 

6th Oct 16 Children’s    

Children’s Commissioned Services Update  
Report x 2 

Monitoring 6 Monthly Aileen Flynn/ 
Andrew Jarrett 

Family Strategy Update Information Topical Aileen 
Flynn/Andrew 
Jarrett 

Participation and Engagement Report Information Topical Andrew Jarrett/ 
Andrew Harris 

Young Carers Strategy – Permission to Consult Decision Topical Aileen Flynn/ 
Andrew Jarrett 

Education    

EDS Delivery Plan 
 

Decision Annual Chris Millis 

Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Self 
Evaluation Report 2016 
 

Information Topical C.Millis 

ELLL Y Cynllun (Business Plan) 
(ECR will be invited to the meeting for this ite
[...]
s Admissions Policy 18/19 Permission to 
Consult 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis 

All Composite Data on Pupil Performance 15/16 
(Annual Report) 

Monitoring Annual Carl Glover/CM 

Performance Data and Commentary ERW Local 
Categorization  

Monitoring Annually Betsan 
O’Connor/ 
Chris Millis 

 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 

8th September 2016 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN & 

YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 

- A. JARRETT 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES –  
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2016/17 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

To obtain approval for the Children & Young People Services Development Plan 

2016/17. 

 

2. Executive Summary & Background 

 

The Children & Young People Services (CYPS) in Neath Port Talbot has made 

significant improvements over the past two years.  The service now has a stable and 

more experienced workforce; practice that is procedurally sound and performance 

that is amongst the best across Wales.  The “back to basics” work has now been 

completed and it is time for the service to fulfil its aspirations to become an excellent 

service.  With continued support and a comprehensive understanding from 

Councillors and Senior Managers across the Local Authority, Children & Young 

People Services is now in a position to become a centre of excellence and good 

practice within the Welsh context.  It is an exciting time and there is huge potential 

within the service if the priorities for the immediate future can be approached with the 

same rigour and clarity that has been applied to workforce, practice and performance 

issues.  This Strategy aims to set out the vision and priorities for 2016/17 in an 

accessible and concise format in order that it can be easily referenced and 

understood. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

3.  Financial Impact 

 

There is no direct financial impact. 

 

4. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging 

its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  After completing 

the assessment it has been determined that this strategy does not 

require an Equality Impact Assessment.  The main reason for this is that the 

Strategic Plan refers to a set of priorities which, where necessary, will have their own 

EIA assessments. 

 

5. Workforce Impacts 

 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

 

6. Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

 

7. Risk Management 

 

Without a Strategic Plan there is a risk that the service will not focus on its priorities 

in 2016/17. 

 

8. Consultation 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this item. 

 

9. Recommendation 

That the Children and Young People Services Strategic Improvement Plan 2016/17 

be approved by the Children Young People Service & Education Cabinet Board. 

 

10. Reason for Proposed Decision 

To provide strategic direction for the Children and Young People Services 

programme of improvements. 

 

11. Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in period. 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

12. Appendices 

 

The Children & Young People Services Strategic Improvement Plan 2016/17 
 

13. List of Background Papers 

 

 Not applicable 

 

14. Officer Contract 

 

Andrew Jarrett, Head of Children & Young People Services 
Email: a.jarrett@npt.gov.uk 

 Tel: 01639 763283 

 

 

Page 13



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17        APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  

 

STRATEGIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-17 

  

P
age 14



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17        APPENDIX 

 

 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 
BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17 
[...]
romote a workforce culture that is supportive, that rewards success and achievements and is 
focussed on the outcomes of the families we work with. capability, disciplinary and grievance issues will be promptly and appropriately 
dealt with. Our actions will continue to be underpinned by the CYPS Recruitment and Retention Strategy and the NPT People Charter.  
 
 

P
age 21



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17        APPENDIX 

 

 
 
Principle 5 – Risk Management 
Risks to achieving our objectives and plans to mitigate those risks are as follows: 

Ref Description of Risk Existing 

Score 

Mitigating Actions Owner Revised 

Score 

 The service is unable to safely reduce the 

number of children who are looked after and, 

therefore, are unable to make the agreed 

savings 

8 Ensure robust systems are in place 

to ensure only those children that 

need to be looked after are in care 

and that they are placed as close as 

possible to NPT with as many NPT 

carers as possible 

Andrew 

Jarrett 

 

 CYPS does not manage safeguarding issues 

effectively leading to a significant loss of 

organisational reputation 

10 All staff continue to be trained in 

managing risk with clear systems in 

place to ensure that policies are 

followed and clear support and 

direction is given by managers 

Alison 

Davies 

 

 To ensure staff are aware of their responsibilities 

under the Social care and Wellbeing Act 2014. 

10 Training to provide support; Action 

plan and HoS group co-ordination; 

skills audit for front-line and support 

staff 

Rachael 

Dixon 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17        APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  

 

ADDENDUM TO THE STRATEGIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-17 

  

P
age 23



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-17        APPENDIX 

 

1. Introduction 

The Children and Young People Service (CYPS) in Neath Port Talbot has developed into a service which has maintained 
improvements and continues to take a forward looking approach to developments.  There is now a stable and experienced 
workforce which has established a benchmark for good practice and promotes practice that is procedurally sound.  The service is 
able to demonstrate performance which is comparable with the best across Wales.  

The service, with the support and scrutiny of Councillors, has been able to maintain an energy, rigour and clarity to its continued 
improvements and developments.  

This Strategy aims to set out the vision and priorities for 2016-17 in an accessible and concise format in order that it can be easily 
referenced and understood.  This strategy provides an overview to the aims of the  overarching Children and Young People 
Services Strategic Improvement Plan  and should be read in this light. 

 
2. Vision 

Our vision for Children & Young People and the service remains: 
 
 All children and young people in Neath Port Talbot are protected and grow up in supportive families to achieve their potential. 
 The children and young people services department is highly regarded by children, young people and the wider community and 

is a great place to work. 

This vision is underpinned by the values we have and our work will be rooted in the values of the social work profession and the 
United Nations Conventions on the Rights of the Child: 

 To hear the voice of the child or young person in everything that we do. 
 Promoting social justice. 
 Acting with integrity. 
 Treating all people with compassion, empathy and care. 
 Ensuring the proper stewardship of scarce public resources. 

Alongside our vision and values CYPS has agreed a common articulation of the way in which we expect to practice in the future.  
We are clear that on an individual, team and service basis we stand for: 

“Achieving quality, supporting families and effectively managing risk”. 

These are the key themes we will contin
[...]
OARD 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
– A. THOMAS 

 
8th September 2016 

 
 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 1ST QUARTER (2016-17) PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the attached documentation is to advise Members of Performance 
Management Information within Children’s Services, for the 1st Quarter Period (April 2016 – 
June 2016); the Monthly Key Priority Indicator Information (July 2016) and Complaints Data 
(April 2016 – June 2016).     
 
Executive Summary   
 
The 1st Quarter 2016-17 sees the introduction of a new suite of Welsh Government Statutory 
Indicators for Children and Young People Services.  Comparison data for these Indicators will 
become available over time.  In addition, this report demonstrates consistently strong 
performance across the range of Children and Young People Services ‘Key Priority Indicators’. 
 
Background 
 

1. Following agreement by Members at CYPE on 30th July 2015, the Quarterly 
Performance Monitoring Report has been revised, enabling Members to monitor and 
challenge more specific areas of performance within CYPS. The report also takes into 
account a change in reporting obligations to Welsh Government in terms of the 
statutory performance indicators.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
 

Financial Impact 
 

2. Not applicable. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 

3. None Required 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 

4. Not applicable 
 
Legal Impacts 
 

5. This progress report is prepared under: 
 

i) Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and discharges the Council’s duties to 
“make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the exercise of its 
functions”.  

 
ii) Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Constitution requires each cabinet 
committee to monitor quarterly budgets and performance in securing continuous 
improvement of all the functions within its purview.  
 

Risk M
[...]
n Compliments by 5% or more of previous year. 

No 

 
PI Description 

Full year 

2015-16 

Quarter 1 

2015/16 

Quarter 1 

2016/17 
Direction of 

Improvement 

1 

 

Total Complaints - Stage 1   

 

 

8 2 0 ↑ 

a - Complaints - Stage 1  upheld 
 

0 0 0 

 b -Complaints - Stage 1  not upheld 
 

8 2 0 

c -Complaints - Stage 1  partially upheld 
 

0 
0  0 

P
age 66



 

 

No 

 
PI Description 

Full year 

2015-16 

Quarter 1 

2015/16 

Quarter 1 

2016/17 
Direction of 

Improvement 

 

2 

 

 

Total Complaints - Stage 2   

 

 

4 2 0 ↑ 

a - Complaints - Stage 2  upheld 0  0  0 

 b - Complaints - Stage 2  not upheld 3 2 0 

c- Complaints - Stage 2  partially upheld 
 

1 0  
0 

 

3 

Total -  Ombudsman investigations 3  0  1 ↑ 

a - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations upheld 1 0  0 

 
b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 
 

2 0 1 

  

4 

 

Number of compliments 

 

2 0 3 ↑ 

 

Summary:- 

 

Stage 1:- 2016/17 has seen a DECREASE in the number of complaints received when compared to 2015/16 first quarter, from 2 to zero. This is 

partly due to work undertaken by staff across the Directorate. 

 

Stage 2 :- 2016/17 has seen a DECREASE in the number of complaints received when compared to 2015/16 first quarter, from 2 to zero. This is 

partly due to work undertaken by staff across the Directorate. 

 

Ombudsman:- One complaint was escalated to the Ombudsman but was not upheld. 

 

Compliments:- The number of compliments has increased to 3 from zero when compared to 2015/16 first quarter. 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People & Education Cabinet Board 
8th September 2016 

 

Report of the Head of Participation – Chris Millis 

 

Matter for information 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Annual Progress Report on young people who are Not 
in Education, Employment or Training (NEET). 

Purpose of the Report  

To inform Members of 
[...]
ollege year, with them settling in well and mixing with her peer group.  
She was progressing well with her course, literacy and numeracy and 
feedback from the college was positive.  However, a telephone call was 
received stating that the young person had become estranged from her 
family and was currently staying at her boyfriend’s house with his 
parents.  The worker made a visit to the home, discussed the situation 
with all concerned and arranged for an appointment to be made at 
Careers and Jobcentre Plus to apply for benefits.   

Page 82



 

   

The young person is still living with her boyfriend and completed the 
Level 1 at College.  When contact is made, the young person is happy 
and content with her situation and she has started building her 
relationship again with her mum.   

Although the situation is quite stable at the moment, the young person 
knows that the worker is always at hand to discuss or deal with any 
issues they may be having.  The worker is intermittently in contact with 
her tutor and mentor at college for an update and has been recently told 
by college and the young person that they are progressing on to a Level 
2 Health and Social Care course in September.  

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on 28th July 2016
	Minutes

	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Children and Young People Services - Development Plan 2016/17
	6 Children & Young People Services - 1st Quarter (2016-17) Performance Report
	7 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-17 - Quarter 1 Performance (1st  April 2016 - 30th June 2016)
	8 Annual Progress Report on Young People who are Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET)



Minutes of the meeting


- 21 - 
 

80916 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.A.Thomas, A.Jarrett and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 28 JULY 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Children and Young People Services Strategic Improvement 
Plan 2016/17 be approved. 
 
 



- 22 - 
 

80916 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide strategic direction for the Children,Young People Services 
programme of improvements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 1ST QUARTER (2016-17) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That Members monitor and note the report. 
 
 

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-17 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1  APRIL 2016 - 30 JUNE 2016)  
 
Decision: 
 
That Members monitor and note the report. 
 
 

7. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON YOUNG PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT 
IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (NEET)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


